REPRESENTATIVE MARTIN

Honoring Wright State University on being included on the President's Higher Education Community Service Honor Roll with Distinction.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Wright State University on being named to the President's Higher Education Community Service Honor Roll with Distinction; and

WHEREAS, Selection for this esteemed accolade is an accomplishment of which the administration and staff of Wright State University can be proud, for it is one of one hundred ten universities in the country to be recognized for their dedication to community service with this federal accolade. During the 2010-2011 school year, WSU coordinated 12,414 students to perform 417,938 hours of community service, placing a focus on service learning through its Friendship Food Pantry, STEPP, and Horizons in Medicine programs and its partnerships with the Westwood PreK-8 School and the Nonprofit Leadership Alliance Association; and

WHEREAS, Since its founding, Wright State University has earned a well-deserved reputation for excellence and has proven itself to be a worthy community resource. Without question, this remarkable school has positively impacted the Dayton and surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, All those associated with Wright State University are to be acknowledged for their willingness to work hard to achieve superior results. We note with pride that it is due to the unsurpassed commitment of institutions of higher learning such as this that the State of Ohio continues to grow and prosper and remains a pleasant place in which to live and work; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Wright State University on its innumerable contributions and extend best wishes for the ongoing success; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Wright State University.